Toxics 2023, 11, 705. https://doi.org/10.3390/toxics11080705 www.mdpi.com/journal/toxics
Article
Gourmet Table Salts: The Mineral Composition Showdown
Eleonora Di Salvo 1, Roberta Tardugno 2, Vincenzo Nava 1,*, Clara Naccari 3, Antonio Virga 4, Andrea Salvo 5,
Filomena Corbo 2, Maria Lisa Clodoveo 2 and Nicola Cicero 1,6,*
1 Departement of Biomedical and Dental Sciences and Morphofunctional Imaging, University of Messina,
98168 Messina, Italy; eleonora.disalvo@unime.it
2 Department of Pharmacy-Drug Sciences, University of Bari, 70121 Bari, Italy;

Toxics 2023, 11, 705 3 of 16
Table 1. Salt samples list and origin area.
Samples N. Type Codex Type Origin Area
3 (1a, 1b, 1c) 1 Mozia Salt  Marsala (Italy)
3 (2a, 2b, 2c) 2 Atlantic grey sea salt -
3 (3a, 3b, 3c) 3 Persian blue salt Iran
3 (4a, 4b, 4c) 4 Smoked salt -
3 (5a, 5b, 5c) 5 Guerande Grey salt  Pays de la Loire (France)
3 (6a, 6b, 6c) 6 Hawaii pink salt
Hawaii islands (United
States)
3 (7a, 7b, 7c) 7 Hawaii black salt
Hawaii islands (United
States)
3 (8a, 8b, 8c) 8 Himalayan pink salt Hymalayas
3 (9a, 9b, 9c) 9 Maldon salt Maldon (United Kingdom)
3 (10a, 10b, 10c) 10
Baule Volante whole rock
salt
Palermo (Italy)
Figure 1. Salt samples’ origin area map.
2.2. Materials and Reagents
Ultrapure water was purchased from Merck-Millipore (Darmstadt, Germany). Nitric
acid (HNO3, 65% v/v) was purchased from J. T. Baker (Mallinckrodt Baker, Milan, Italy).
From Supelco (Bellefonte, PA, USA), the commercial standard solution of Re (internal
standard) and the standards of Al, Ca, Co, Cr, Cu, Fe, Mn, Ni, Pb, Se, and Zn, used for the
calibration curves came, were purchased. From Merck (Darmstadt, Germany), a Hg
solution (1000 mg/L in 3% hydrochloric acid) was purchased. To clean the DMA-80, a 3%
HCl solution prepared from concentrated HCl (37%) and obtained from Merck
(Darmstadt, Germany) was used.
2.3. Sample Preparation
In total, 1 kg of each salt was purchased from various local markets in Messina. The
salts were sampled in plastic bags and then ground with a mortar and sieved to obtain
homogeneous particle sizes.
For each sample, 5 g of salt was dissolved in 100 mL of ultrapure water and 1 mL of
nitric acid (HNO3, 65% v/v) and left to rest for 3 days. To minimize the problem of
selenium volatility, sample preparation was performed in closed vessels. Then, all the
samples were filtered through 0.45 µm PTFE filters.
Toxics 2023, 11, 705 4 of 16
2.4. ICP-MS Analysis
Al, Ca, Co, Cr, Cu, Fe, Mn, Ni, Pb, Se, and Zn content was determined by the single
quadrupole inductively coupled plasma-mass spectrometer (ICP-MS, iCAP-Q, Thermo